



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HAKIEM ANDERSON,)
)
Defendant Below-) No. 64,2021
Appellant,)
)
v.) Court Below---Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware in and for
STATE OF DELAWARE,) New Castle County
)
Plaintiff Below-) ID No. 1508015476A&B
Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

HERBERT W. MONDROS, Esq.
Del. Bar No. 3308
RIGRODSKY LAW, P.A.
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 210
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295 - 5304
hwm@rl-legal.com

KARL SCHWARTZ (*pro-hac-vice*)
PA Bar # 38994
JON CIOSCHI (*pro-hac-vice*)
PA Bar # 318793
WISEMAN & SCHWARTZ
781 Arch St., Suite 702N
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 360 - 3988
schwartz@wisemanschwartz.com
cioschi@wisemanschwartz.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

December 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST MR. ANDERSON’S FIRST CLAIM ON APPEAL LACK MERIT.....	1
A. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS <i>DE NOVO</i>	1
B. THE STATE’S ATTEMPTS TO DISTINGUISH <i>STARLING V.</i> <i>STATE FAIL</i>	2
C. THE STATE’S DEFENSE OF TRIAL COUNSEL’S ALLEGED STRATEGY CONTRADICTS RECORD EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING THAT THIS SO-CALLED STRATEGY WAS NOTHING MORE THAN AN IMPERMISSIBLE <i>POST HOC</i> RATIONALIZATION.....	4
D. THE STATE’S RELIANCE ON <i>GREEN V. STATE</i> IS MISPLACED	7
E. THE STATE’S PREJUDICE ANALYSIS ALSO MISSES THE MARK.....	11
II. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST MR. ANDERSON’S SECOND CLAIM DO NOT REQUIRE A SUBSTANTIVE RESPONSE.....	15
III. IN THE EVENT THAT THIS COURT BELIEVES FURTHER FACTUAL DEVELOPMENT IS WARRANTED BEFORE DECIDING THIS MATTER, A REMAND FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WOULD BE APPROPRIATE.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<i>Berryman v. Morton</i> , 100 F.3d 1089 (3d Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	6
<i>Haskell v. Superintendent</i> , 866 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	6, 7

State Cases

<i>Green v. State</i> , 238 A.3d 160 (Del. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juliano v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 619 (Del. 2021)	2
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 316 (Del. 2015)	2, 4

Miscellaneous

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION CRIMINAL JUSTICE STANDARDS FOR THE DEFENSE FUNCTION, Fourth Ed. 2017	6
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY	3
